FILED: APPELLATE DIVISION - 1ST DEPT 06/04/2020 09:17 AM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 11

To Be Argued By: RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/04/2020 Steven Pecoraro Time Requested: 15 Minutes

Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division: First Department

In the Matter of TAYSHANA MURPHY by its Administratrix, TEPHANIE HOLSTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Appellate Division Docket No. 2020-01722

-against-

THE NEW YORK STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Respondent,

-and-

TYSHAWN BROCKINGTON, ROBERT CARTAGENA, and CLC COMMUNICATIONS INC.,

Defendants.

THE NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

-against-

TERIQUE COLLINS,

Third-Party Defendant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

PECORARO & SCHIESEL, LLP Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant 41 Madison Avenue, 31st Floor New York, New York 10010 (212) 344-5053 sp@p-s-law.com

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 158442/2012

DICK BAILEY SERVICE, Inc. · 1-800-531-2028 · dickbailey.com [REPRODUCED ON RECYCLED PAPER] 2020-01722

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF FACTS2
A. Facts as to the Murder2
B. Facts as to Notice
ARGUMENT10
I. The Targeted Victim Defense Does Not Apply when the Specific Decedent was Not Targeted Well Before the Moment of Assault
II. Minimal Security Measures are Required11
III. Respondent Failed to Refute Notice
IV. Respondent's Expert's Affidavit is Speculative, Conclusory, and Without Adequate Basis in Fact16
CONCLUSION
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> <u>Pa</u>	<u>ge(s)</u>
<u>Cerda v. 2962 Decatur Owners Corp,</u> 306 AD2d 169, 761 NYS2d 220 (1 st Dept 2003)10	0, 11
<u>Iannelli v. Powers,</u> 114 A.D.2d 157, 161, lv denied 68 N.Y.2d 604.)	11
Jacqueline S. v. City of New York and The New York City Housing Authority, 81 NY2d 288, 598 NYS2d 160 (1993)	12
Miller v State of New York, 62 N.Y.2d 506, 513	11
Roldan v. New York City Housing Authority, 171 AD3d 418, 97 NYS 3d 122 (2019)	10
<u>Tarter v. Schildkraut,</u> 151 Ad2d 414, 542 NYS2d 626 (1 st Dept 1989)	11
